of Her Majesty's Executive Council, actually located himself or themselves upon the Land applied for, rested three years thereon, built a Cottage, and cleared ten acres of such Land.

Titles to the Land acquired under this Act exempted from the operation of the Act 8 W. 4. c, 1.

II. And be it enacted, That all Locations, Grants, and Letters Patent, made and issued for Land situate on that part of the said contemplated new Road between Quebec and Halifax, which shall be within the limits of this Province, under the provisions, restrictions and regulations of this Act, shall be good and valid and sufficient to pass the Estate which such Locations, Grants, or Letters Patent, made in pursuance of the provisions of this Act, purport to grant, any thing in an Act made and passed in the eighth year of the Reign of His late Majesty King William the Fourth, intituled An Act for the support of the Civil Government in this Province, contained to the contrary notwithstanding.

Act suspended until Her Majesty's approbation be declared.

III. And be it enacted, That this Act shall not come into operation until Her Majesty's Royal approbation be thereunto first had and declared.

This Act was specially confirmed, ratified and finally enacted by Order of Her Majesty in Council, dated 8th August, 1845, and published and declared in the Province the 17th day of September, 1845.

## CAP. CIII.

An Act to increase the Representation of King's County.

Passed 27th March 1845.

Preamble.

6 THEREAS the increase of population, advancement of improvement, and 'importance of King's County, render it expedient to increase the 'Representation of said County in the General Assembly of this Province;"

King's County to send an additional Member to the General Assembly.

I. Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That the said County of Kings shall be entitled to send one additional Member to serve in General Assembly of this Province for the said County, to be elected by the Freeholders of said County in like manner, and subject to the like laws and regulations under which the other Members are elected in other Counties in this Province respectively: provided always, that no such election of such Member shall take place until the next General Election. II. And be it enacted, That this Act shall not come into operation or be in

Act suspended until Her Majesty's approbation be declared.

force until Her Majesty's Royal approbation be thereunto had and declared. This Act was specially confirmed, ratified and finally enacted by Order of Her Majesty in Council, dated 8th August, 1845, and published and declared in the Pro-

## CAP. CIV.

An Act to divide the County of Westmorland into two Counties, and to provide for the Government and Representation of the new County.

Passed 27th March 1845.

Preamble.

HEREAS from the great extent of the present County of Westmorland, 'and other causes, it is necessary and expedient that the same be

' divided into two Counties;'

vince the 17th day of September, 1845.

I. Be it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That all that part of the County of Westmorland which lies westward of the Bay of Fundy and the Petitcodiac River, commencing at the eastern line of the County of Saint John on the Bay Shore; thence along the Bay Shore easterly and northerly, (including Grindstone Island), to the mouth of the Petitcodiac River; thence by the channel of the said River, up stream, until it strikes the eastern

County of Westmorland divided, and County of Albert erected.